

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE

Sep 12, 2016, 4:07 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

No. 92930-1
(consolidated with No. 92944-1)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

vs.

JUDITH MURRAY, and
DARREN ROBISON,

Respondents.

FILED E
SEP 21 2016
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT

12/6

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL
ATTORNEYS

Daniel B. Heid, WSBA No. 8217
Auburn City Attorney
25 W. Main Street
Auburn, WA 98001-4998
(253) 931-3030
(253) 931-4007 (fax)
dheid@auburnwa.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae, Washington State Association of
Municipal Attorneys



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF FACTS | 2 |
| III. ISSUE | 3 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 3 |
| A Mandatory language of Statute | 4 |
| B Issue of Prejudice | 12 |
| V CONCLUSION | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| <i>Allen v. State, Dept. of Licensing</i> , 169 Wn. App. 304, 279 P.3d 963 (2012)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Connolly v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> , 79 Wn.2d 500, 487 P.2d 1050 (1971)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Cooper v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 61 Wn. App. 525, 810 P.2d 1385 (1991)..... | 9 |
| <i>Gilmore v. Red Top Cab Co. of Washington</i> , 171 Wash. 346, 17 P.2d 886 (1933) | 5 |
| <i>Gonzales v. State Dept. of Licensing</i> , 112 Wn.2d 890, 774 P.2d 1187 (1989)..... | 3, 6, 14 |
| <i>Janzen v. Phillips</i> , 73 Wn.2d 174, 437 P.2d 189 (1968)..... | 5 |
| <i>Jury v. State, Dept. of Licensing</i> , 114 Wn. App. 726, 60 P.3d 615 (2002)..... | 7 |
| <i>Lynch v. State, Dept. of Licensing</i> , 163 Wn. App. 697, 262 P.3d 65 (2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>Mairs v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 70 Wn. App. 541, 854 P.2d 665 (1993) | 9 |
| <i>Martin v. State Dept. of Licensing</i> , 175 Wn. App. 9, 306 P.3d 969 (2013)..... | 13 |
| <i>Pattison v. State Department of Licensing</i> , 112 Wn. App. 670, 50 P.3d 295 (2002) | 6, 10, 13 |
| <i>State v. Bartels</i> , 112 Wn.2d 882, 774 P.2d 1183 (1989)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>State v. Bostrom</i> , 127 Wn.2d 580, 902 P.2d 157 (1995)..... | 3, 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>State v. Richardson</i> , 81 Wn.2d 111, 499 P.2d 1264 (1972) | 8 |

| | |
|---|------------------------------|
| <i>State v. Robison</i> , 192 Wn. App. 658, 369 P.3d 188 (2016)..... | 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 14 |
| <i>State of Washington v. Darren Robison</i> , Supreme Court Cause No. 92944-1 | 2 |
| <i>State of Washington v. Judith Murray</i> , Supreme Court Cause No. 92930-1 | 2 |
| <i>State v. Whitman County Dist. Court</i> , 105 Wn.2d 278, 714 P.2d 1183 (1986)..... | 3, 7, 9 |
| <i>Town of Clyde Hill v. Rodriguez</i> , 65 Wn. App. 778, 785, 831 P.2d 149 (1992)..... | 6 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------|------|
| RCW 46.20.308..... | 1, 4 |
| RCW 46.61.502..... | 1 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|---|
| 1 A. Corbin, <i>Contracts</i> 448 n. 57 (1963)..... | 5 |
| 58 A.L.R. 2d 377 (1958)..... | 5 |
| The <i>Merriam Webster Dictionary</i> (Intranet) | 5 |
